

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/11/2021 12:16 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 99782-9

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

SOEUN AM, a single individual, and  
KHEAM CHEAM, a single individual,

Appellants,

v.

THE ESTATE OF DILLON K. O'BRIEN, and the  
STATE OF WASHINGTON, its subdivisions and agencies, and  
the WASHINGTON STATE PATROL,

Respondents.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

CARL WARRING; WSBA #27164  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
1116 West Riverside Avenue  
Suite 100; OID#91106  
Spokane, WA 99201-3123  
Phone: (509) 456-3123  
Fax: (509) 458-3548  
Email: [carl.warring@atg.wa.gov](mailto:carl.warring@atg.wa.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A. The O’Brien-Am Collision .....3

    B. Reports of O’Brien’s Driving and the Patrol’s Response.....3

    C. Trial Testimony Regarding WSDOT Variable Message Signs.....5

    D. Exclusion of Am and Cheam’s Theory of Liability Premised Upon Use of WSDOT’s Variable Message Signs.....6

    E. The Jury’s Verdict.....8

    F. The Court of Appeals Unanimously Affirmed .....9

IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....10

    A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict with Controlling Authority and Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....10

    B. A Directed Verdict is Proper Where a Plaintiff has Not Met His or Her Burden of Production.....12

    C. The Court of Appeals Properly Determined That Am and Cheam Failed to Present Sufficient Evidence to Present Their Variable Message Board Theory to a Jury .....13

V. CONCLUSION .....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am v. O'Brien</i> , No. 80596-7-I, 2021 WL 1529760 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 19, 2021).....	passim
<i>Cavner v. Continental Motors, Inc.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 1001 (2019) (unpublished).....	18
<i>Channel v. Mills</i> , 77 Wn. App. 268, 890 P.2d 535 (1995).....	14
<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003).....	12
<i>Estate of Bordon ex rel. Anderson v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004).....	11
<i>Estate of Dormaier ex rel. Dormaier v. Columbia Basin Anesthesia, PLLC</i> , 177 Wn. App. 828, 313 P.3d 431 (2013).....	13
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	14
<i>Helman v. Sacred Heart Hosp.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 136, 381 P.2d 605 (1963) .....	13
<i>Maltman v. Sauer</i> , 84 Wn.2d 975, 530 P.2d 254 (1975).....	13
<i>Mendoza v. State</i> , No. 18-0350, 2020 WL 85401 (Ariz. App. Jan. 7, 2020).....	14
<i>N.L. v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 422, 378 P.3d 162 (2016).....	10
<i>Rikstad v. Holmberg</i> , 76 Wn.2d 265, 456 P.2d 355 (1969) .....	13

<i>Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....	12
<i>Sing v. John L. Scott, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 24, 948 P.2d 816 (1997) .....	12
<i>Whitchurch v. McBride</i> , 63 Wn. App. 272, 818 P.2d 622 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1029, 828 P.2d 564 (1992).....	11, 13

**Other Authorities**

6 <i>Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions:</i> <i>Civil</i> § 15.01 (7th ed. 2019) .....	14
--	----

**Rules**

CR 50 .....	11
CR 50 (a)(1) .....	12
RAP 13.4(b) .....	10, 11, 14
